

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.7 OF 2024**

Meerasaheb Yaqub Sahab Mujawar(Transposed As  
R. No.5) .. Applicant  
**Versus**  
Mohammad Yusuf Bashasahab Mujawar .. Respondent

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.10087 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.7 OF 2024**

Meerasaheb Yaqub Sahab Mujawar and Ors. .. Applicants  
**Versus**  
Ahmed Kadar Basha Mujawar .. Respondent

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8048 OF 2024**  
**IN**  
**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.7 OF 2024**

Meerasaheb Yaqub Sahab Mujawar .. Applicant  
**Versus**  
Mohammad Yusuf Bashasahab Mujawar .. Respondent

**WITH**  
**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.8 OF 2024**

Meerasaheb Yaqub Sahab Mujawar(Transposed As  
R. No.7) .. Applicant  
**Versus**  
Ibrahim Hamidsaheb Mulla .. Respondent

**WITH**  
**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.23396 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.8 OF 2024**

Meerasaheb Yaqub Sahab Mujawar(Transposed As  
R. No.7) .. Applicant  
**Versus**  
Ahmed Kadar Basha Mujawar and Ors. .. Respondents

- .....
- Mr. Jenish Jain i/by Mr. Siddhesh Pilankar, Advocate for Applicant.
  - Mr.Sk.Atiq Ur Rehman i/by Mr. M.M. Chaudhary, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 in CRA No.8/2024.
  - Mr. B.V. Bukhari, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in CRA No.7/2024 and for Respondent Nos.3 to 5 in CRA No.8/2024.
  - Mr. Ambaji Rajayya Rayani, Advocate for Respondent Nos.5 and 7 in both CRA.
  - Mr. Ambaji Rajayya Rayani, Advocate for Applicant in IA No.10087/2025 and IA (St) No.23396/2025.

.....  
**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : JULY 21, 2025**

**P. C.:**

- 1.** Heard.
- 2.** Respondent Nos.5 and 7 have filed IA No.10087/2025 for vacating interim order dated 04.01.2024.
- 3.** Mr. Jain appears on behalf of contesting party. He would submit that Mr. Warunjikar is indisposed and hospitalised. He informs the Court that Affidavit-in-Reply shall be filed by his client within a period of one week from today to oppose interim Application for vacating interim order. Let the Affidavit-in-Reply be filed within a period of one week from today with an advance copy of the same served on the other side.
- 4.** Rejoinder, if any, is directed to be filed by Applicants within a period of one week thereafter.

5. If any Affidavit-in-Reply or Rejoinder is pending to be filed in the principal pending Petition, parties are granted a further period of two weeks to complete the pleadings.
6. In the meanwhile, interim relief, granted earlier is directed to be continued till next date.
7. Copy of the Interim Applications shall be served on all all parties by learned Advocate for Applicant.
8. Stand over to **4<sup>th</sup> August, 2025**.